Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MED SHISH
AGENDA
2.00 pm Wednesday Council Chamber -
—eP 5 December 2018 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Philippa Crowder (Chairman)
Bob Perry
Christine Smith

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 2018

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will inc
[...]

E— N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 2018

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for hearing — The Licensing Act 2003

5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MED SHISH, 151 SOUTH
STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1PL (Pages 7 - 34)

The application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Muttalib Batkitar

under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



Agenda Item 4

v HAvering
LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

29 November 2018

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic
Services Officer - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.”

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



11

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

4.1

Membership of the Sub-Committee:

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the p
[...]
he Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from
Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and
any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Page 4



6.1

7.1

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that 
[...]
wing any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

amis. LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: 29 November 2018

Subject heading: Med Shish

151 South Street, Romford, RM1 1PL
Premises Licence Variation

Report author and contact details: Mr Kasey Conway, Licensing Officer
5" floor Mercury House
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432555

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Muttalib
Batkitar under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 16™ October 2018.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is situated in South Street Romford, opposite Romford Bus Terminal and
Romford Station. It is a single storey building that operates as a takeaway fast food
business.

To the left hand side is an Off Licence (Aforda) which is licensed for the sale of alcohol,
to the right is a Betting Shop (Ladbrokes). Two doors away from the Betting shop is a
Pub (The Goose) which is licensed for the sale of alcohol, films, music (recorded and
live) and late night refreshment. There is also another takeaway premises (Hot & Tasty)
opposite. They are licensed for late night refreshment.

A map of the area is attached.
Details of the application

Current premises licence hours:

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday 23:00 02:00
Tuesday 23:00 02:00
Wednesday | 23:00 02:00
Thursday 23:00 02:00
Friday 23:00 02:00
Saturday 23:00 02:00
Sunday 23:00 02:00

Page 8



Variation applied for:

Late night refreshment hours extension

Day Start Finish

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday 23:00 04:00

Saturday 23:00 04:00

Sunday

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the Friday
26" October 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder.

Summary

There were 0 representations against this application from interested persons.

There were 2 representations against this application from responsible authorities.
Theses were made by the Licensing Authority and the Met Police

Page 9



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 10



Havering For help contact
’36;:55 Haveri ng Application to vary a premises licence licensing@havering.gov.uk
Lomoon moRouan Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01708 432777

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application g(gnerated by the system.

Your reference VPL/RM11PL You can pgt V\_/hat you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put“no” if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

(¢ Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name IMUTTALIB |

* Family name [BATKITAR |

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Is the applicant;

(" Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

(¢ Applying as an individual

Page 11

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Address

* Buildi
[...]
hat the video on the CD can be replayed by the police on a standard computer. Copies must be made
available to Police on request.

c) Public safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures are in place including fire extinguishers, internally illuminated fire exit signs, numerous
smoke detectors and emergency lighting (see enclosed plan for details of locations). All appliances are inspected annually.
All emergency exits shall be kept free from obstruction at all times.

d) The prevention of public nuisance Page 19
~J

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

All customers will be asked to leave quietly.
Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed to remind customers to leave quietly and have regard to our
neighbours.

e) The protection of children from harm

The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for photographic ID such as proof of age
cards, the Connexions Card and Citizen Card, photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued by
HM Forces or by an EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth of bearer.

All staff will be trained for UNDERAGE SALES PREVENTION regularly.

A register of refused sales shall be kept and maintained on the premises.

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 20

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides
by age classification ratings.

Indoor sporti
[...]
rking bays outside Nos 16 (Scout Hall) and replace with single yellow

line restriction

d) Introduce Disabled parking bay on Gooshays Drive outside No 50

e) Remove 5 metres of at any time waiting restrictions at the side of No 34 Crystal Avenue

f) Extend existing unlimited bay in Winifred Avenue along the flank wall of No 34 Crystal
Avenue

Further information may also be obtained via www.haveringtraffweb.co.uk or schemes@

havering.gov.uk

Any objections or other representations about either of the proposed Orders should be sent in
writing to the Highways Traffic and Parking Group Manager Havering Town Hall, Main Road,
Romford RM1 3BB until the expiration of a period of 21 days from the date on which this
Notice is published. All objections must specify the grounds on which they are made.

Dated this 26th day of October 2018

e T




Havering

LONDON BOROCUGH

Map of the area

Page 26



Kingsmead
Mansions

— |

Southbury
Court

Electricity
Distribution Site

Bus Station

, ‘
. [
. \
“ “
s S
S .
. .
. s
- 3
- /
2
‘
.
s
- O 1
7Ty ==
..
£ i = o5
,
. ‘ A ~
S [ e
‘ [ .
N o .
. . s
' o &
3 E
. L
. LY
. L
‘ [
4 [
s Ly
' s
. (Y
' (Y
' [
3 Y
0y LY
0y .
. S
.
. (O
3 s -
3 = Y

Page 27

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024327 Text



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Representation from
Responsible Authorities

Page 28



Havering

ami: LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Act 2003 - responsible authority representation

This representation is made by a responsible authority for the London Borough of
Havering concerning a premises licence application for the premises as detailed below.

Applicant: Mr Muttalib Batkitar

Premises: Med Shish 151 South Street Romford RM1 1PL
Name: Paul Jones

Organisation: London Borough of Havering Licensing Authority
Address: c/o Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1 3BD
Email: paul.jones@havering.gov.uk

Telephone no.: 01708 432692

Objection summary: The application has declined to provide any rebuttal further to
cumulative impact while the proposed conditions appear ill equipped to successfully
address the promotion of all four licensing objectives.

Policy considerations
Licensing Policy 1

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence
reviews the Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account:

e whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;

e the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of
premises in the area;

the location of the premises and the character of the area;

the views of the responsible authorities;

the views of other persons;

past compliance history of current management;

the proposed hours of operation;

the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises;

whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of
management, for example through active participation in the Safe and Sound
meetings and pub watch.

Licensing Policy 2

The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in
relation to:

e Romford town centre within the ring road
e St Andrews Ward

This policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences,
club premises certificates, or variation applications that will to add to the existing

Page 29




cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact and not impact
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The exception to this policy will be
for applications for restaurants where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the
terminal licensing hour is in line with the policy.

Licensing Policy 7

When dealing with new and variation applications the Licensing Authority will give more
favourable consideration to applications with the following closing times:

Public Houses and Bars 23:00 Sunday to Thursday
00:00 Friday and Sat
[...]
 the guideline terminal hours identified in Licensing Policy 7.

The premises is located at Havering’s most significant crime ‘hot-spot’ at the transport hub
adjacent to Romford station. The premises is located within Romford’s cumulative impact
zone as defined in Licensing Policy 2. The applicant, via his agent, has declined to offer
any rebuttal of Havering’s special policy further to cumulative impact despite receiving two
contacts from the licensing authority suggesting it would be in the interests of the applicant
to do so. This might suggest that the applicant does not accept cumulative impact as a
legitimate concern.

The premises’ recent history required that, after an intervention by the Police in September
2016, the late night refreshment hours were reduced to their current level (i.e. an 02:00
terminal hour Monday to Sunday). A series of conditions were added further to the
premises licence holder’s duty to ensure that all employees have the right to work in the
UK.

The current premises licence holder and hence applicant for this variation had the licence
transferred to him in June 2018. Clearly he had no involvement in the reasons for the
previous Police intervention. We must remember, however, that the premises’ location
remains a constant. The location at the place where large numbers of people congregate
makes it a popular destination at which revellers like to visit on their journey home having
spent the night consuming alcohol. Dispersal from the town centre is therefore delayed. A
failure to disperse can and does lead to anti-social behaviour of various forms. The hours
reduction in September 2016 was a measure encouraged by the Police to reduce the
ongoing effects of anti-social behaviour which had attended this premises at that time.

The conditions proposed by the applicant to add to those already on the licence might
appear less than reassuring given the location of the venue and its previous history.

General — all four licensing objectives


[...]
rrive at his
premises. Are we to conclude that the applicant is of the view that the mere presence of
CCTV within the premises will successfully prevent crime and disorder from occurring
during this early morning period?

Public safety

A number of proposals are identified further to the presence of firefighting equipment and
emergency lighting. Again, while all public safety proposals are to be welcomed we might
reasonably have hoped that the applicant’s public safety risk assessments addressed the
issue further to the weekend 02:00 to 04:00 period in which the premises is likely to be full
of customers who are under the influence of alcohol.

The prevention of public nuisance

This section proposes that customers will be asked to leave the premises quietly and
attendant signage will request similarly. There are numerous forms of public nuisance so
we might have reasonably expected that matters such as customer behaviour and
customers’ disposal of litter might also have been addressed here.

The protection of children from harm
The applicant’s proposals here are:

The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for
photographic ID such as proof of age cards, the Connexions Card and Citizen Card,
photographic driving licence or passport, an official identity card issued by HM Forces or
by an EU country, bearing the photograph and date of birth of bearer. All staff will be
trained for UNDERAGE SALES PREVENTION regularly. A register of refused sales shall
be kept and maintained on the premises.

It is my understanding that there is no age restriction placed upon the purchase and
consumption of hot food such as a kebab, a hamburger or a bag of chips. We certainly
would not expect that the operator self-imposes a Challenge 25 policy further to the sale of
kebabs to ensure that only customers who can provide identification to prove that they are
over the age of 18 are permitted to buy the food available. Again, training for ‘underage
sales prevention’ might reasonably be considered to relate to the sale of alcohol rather
than to the provision of hot food. The proposals here might appear entirely redundant
therefore unless we conclude that alcohol sales are being made from this premises.
Entirely absent from this section are, for example, any proposals further to what the
applicant’s response might be should an unaccompanied child arrive on the premises late
in the evening or in the early hours of the morning.

Perhaps we might reasonably conclude that this is another example of the application’s
‘copy-and-paste’ approach to proposing steps to promote the licensing objectives. The
proposals contained in this application might appear to have been copied from an
application for an off-licence premises supplying alcohol rather than from a premises
providing late night refreshment alone. Such an approach clearly does not reassure us
that the applicant is providing appropriate consideration towards the duty to promote the
licensing objectives. Little thought appears to have been given to the completion of the
application form which in turn suggests that little thought will be given to the actual

Page 32




implementation of these proposals. How can the premises licence holder expect that
providing his staff with training further to the sale of alcohol will benefit his staff’'s approach
to the supply of late night refreshment? Why are the premises’ customers expected to
show identification to prove they are over 18 when there is no age restriction further to the
supply of hot food?

While the location of this premises works in the applicant’s favour further to potential
customer footfall it also works in the opposite direction as the responsibilities further to
promoting the licensing objectives placed upon the applicant are greatly increased so will
naturally require extra diligence. This application unfortunately suggests to us that the
applicant’s approach is likely to adversely impact upon the promotion of the licensing
objectives and would therefore add to cumulative impact in this area. Based upon this
assessment we are unable to support the application.

Complaint and inspection history (if applicable)
Not applicable

Other documents attached
Not applicable

Signed Paul Jones Dated 13" November 2018

Page 33




METROPOLITAN

POLICE

Licensing Authority PC Adam Williams
London Borough of Havering East Area Licensing Team
Romford Police Station
19 Main Road
Romford
Essex
RM1 3BJ

Telephone: 01708 779162
Email: adam.williams2@met.police.uk

www.met.police.uk

Your ref:Way2Save, presmises
licence variation application date
09/10/2018

Thursday 08th November 2018

Subject: Objection to Med Shish 151 South Street Romford RM1 1PL

Dear Licensing Authority

In relation to the application received by Police on 05™ November 2018 to vary the premises licence
for Way2Save, Med Shish 151 South Street Romford RM1 1PL, with a view to extend their licence so
that they would be permitted to open from 2300hrs until 0400hrs Friday to Saturday instead of their
current permitted hours of 2300hrs until 0200hrs. Police have supplied background information
concerning the history of the venue and the history of the area. Police would like to object to this
application, the licensing objectives that Police are objecting under are Crime and Disorder, Public
Nuisance are listed below the Background of the venue.

The venue is situated in the middle of a busy transport hub only a short distance from numerous
licensed venues. The clientele that would be attending the venue in the early hours of the morning
would be people that are heavily intoxicated and unpredictable. In the past the venue has been the
cause of large scale disorder and anti-social behaviour. Due to the size of the venue it can become
over crowded very quickly and with only one or two door supervisors it would not be policed in a safe
manner and the fear is that this will lead to confrontation inside and outside the venue.

The Police strongly believe that the any extension in Med Shish hours would have a direct result in an
increase of Anti-Social Behaviour and violent crime at the location and in the nearby area.

The Police at this time do not have confidence that the venue will run efficiently in accordance with the
requested licence conditions.

Yours sincerely,

2z

PC Adam Williams — East Area Licensing Team

Page 34


mailto:michael.sear3@met.police.uk

	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MED SHISH, 151 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1PL
	Front LO report
	20775 Officer Report
	Front Application
	20775 vary
	20775 website notice
	20775 advert
	Front Map
	20775 Map
	Front Responsible Authies
	20775 LA rep
	20775 Police rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

5 December 2018 (2.00 - 3.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman), Bob Perry and 
Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

 
 

Labour Group 
 

 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

 

 
Present at the hearing were Mr Robert Sutherland (Applicant’s representative) and 
Havering Licensing Officer Kasey Conway, Mr Paul Jones (Licensing Authority 
representative) and Pc Adam Williams (Metropolitan Police representative).  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
No apologies were received. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MED SHISH, 151 

SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1PL  
 
PREMISES 
Med Shish 
151 South Street 
Romford 
RM1 1PL 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

 

 

APPLICANT 
Mr Muttalib Batkitar 
 
 
1. Details of Application 

 
Current premises licence hours: 

 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday  23:00 02:00 

Tuesday 23:00 02:00 

Wednesday 23:00 02:00 

Thursday 23:00 02:00 

Friday 23:00 02:00 

Saturday 23:00 02:00 

Sunday 23:00 02:00 
 
 

      Variation applied for: 
 

Late night refreshment hours extension 

Day Start Finish 

   

Friday 23:00 04:00 

Saturday 23:00 04:00 

   
 
 
 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application. The required public notice was 
installed in the 26 October 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were 0 representations against the application from interested persons. 
 

There were 2 representations against the application from responsible 
authorities, namely The Licensing Authority and the Metropolitan Police 
 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 
The representation from the Licensing Authority related to all four of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The premises were situated within the Romford Town Centre Cumulative 
Impact Zone. 
 
In summary the application had declined to provide any rebuttal further to 
cumulative impact whilst the proposed conditions appeared ill equipped to 
successfully address the promotion of all four licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Authority’s representative advised that he had twice tried to 
contact the applicant’s agent but had received no response. The authority’s 
representative also advised that there were concerns with the quality of the 
application as there appeared to be a number of erroneous statements 
contained within the application. 
 
The representative from the Metropolitan Police advised that the police 
wished to object under the Crime & Disorder and Public Nuisance 
objectives. 
 
The venue was situated in the middle of a busy transport hub only a short 
distance from numerous licensed venues. The clientele that would be 
attending the venue in the early hours of the morning would be people that 
were heavily intoxicated and unpredictable. In the past the venue had been 
the cause of large scale disorder and anti-social behaviour. Due to the size 
of the venue it could become over crowded very quickly and with only one 
or two door supervisors it would not be policed in a safe manner and the 
fear was that this would lead to confrontation inside and outside the venue.  
 
The police strongly believed that the any extension in premises’ hours would 
have a direct result in an increase of Anti-Social Behaviour and violent crime 
at the location and in the nearby area.  
 
The Police at this time did not have confidence that the venue will run 
efficiently in accordance with the requested licence conditions. 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
Prior to the hearing the applicant’s representative had submitted a 
statement concerning Cumulative Impact. 
 
A copy of which is appended to this decision notice. 
 
In summary the statement dealt with CCTV, incident logs, crime prevention 
notices and Challenge 25. 
 
The applicant’s agent also confirmed that an additional SIA trained door 
supervisor would be on duty during the extended hours. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 
Notices would also be displayed reminding patrons to leave the premises 
quietly to minimise disturbances. 
 
The agent also advised that his applicant was member of the Safe & Sound 
initiative that was in place in Romford town centre. 
 
Members were advised that other similar premises were open to similar 
times and that extending the hours of the premises would enable swifter 
dispersal of patrons from the town centre.  
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 29 November 2018, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation of a 
premises licence for Med Shish was as set out below, for the reasons 
stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. In particular, the Sub-Committee took into account policies 
1, 5, 8 and 9 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Revised Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises were in a Cumulative Impact 
Zone and that the presumption against the variation of the premises licence 
therefore applied. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises already enjoyed licensed hours 
which exceeded the Council’s standard times and that, by virtue of licensing 
policy 7, when dealing with variation applications more favourable 
consideration was generally given to applications within those times. 

The Sub-Committee was reminded of and noted paragraph 9.12 of the 
revised statutory guidance which stated: 

The police should be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on 
matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

 

 

objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 
regard to the other licensing objectives if they had evidence to support such 
representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority had 
evidence that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations made by the 
responsible authorities and shared their concerns about extending the hours 
at a premises located in a crime and anti-social behaviour hotspot. 

The Sub-Committee considered the submissions made by Mr Sutherland on 
the applicant’s behalf and the package of conditions offered by the 
applicant, including those submitted at short notice by the applicant’s 
representative. 

However, on balance the Sub-Committee accepted the evidence of the 
responsible authorities that if the extension was granted it would likely add 
to the cumulative impact and adversely affect the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 

The police were already very stretched in the area and the Sub-Committee 
did not accept the applicant’s argument that allowing more licensed 
premises to remain open until 4.00 a.m. would lead to swifter dispersal of 
crowds and, consequently, fewer problems. 

On the contrary, the Sub-Committee found that the extension sought was 
more likely to lead to greater numbers of drunken people congregating in 
the area and an increased likelihood of crime, violence and anti-social 
behaviour. 

The Sub-Committee did not find that the applicant had sufficiently 
demonstrated why the operation of the premises involved would not add to 
the cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, as required by licensing policy 2. 

The Sub-Committee therefore decided to reject the application pursuant to 
section 35(4)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

 

 

 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


